                                                                    May 30, 1997

The Honorable Steve Baldwin

Assembly Member, California Legislature

State Capitol

Post Office Box 942849

Sacramento, CA 94249-0001

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. G-97-241
Dear Assembly Member Baldwin:

This letter is a response to your inquiry regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   Your request involves potential conflicts of interest by a third party, El Cajon City Councilmember Bob McClellan.  

We cannot render advice to a third party who is not authorized to request written advice on behalf of the public official whose duties are in question.  (Regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)  Consequently, we can only provide you general guidance regarding the issue that your raise in your letter.  This letter should not be construed to evaluate the legal opinion of the city attorney of the City of El Cajon.  

Essentially, you ask what the applicable time period for disqualification is under Section 87103(c) with respect to sources of income to a public official totaling $250 or more.  

Section 87103(c) states:

“Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans

by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business 

on terms available to the public without regard to official status,

aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided 

to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months

prior to the time when the decision is made.”  

As set forth in Section 87103(c), the applicable time period for disqualification with respect to a person who has been a source of income to a public official is the 12 months prior to the time a decision is made. 

To further assist you in your inquiry, we have enclosed copies of two letters which may be helpful to you and an informational pamphlet concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Copies enclosed.) 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca

       
Senior Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
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�  Government Code Sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, Sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.   





